

**Nos. 09-2548, 09-2952 & 09-2993**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FEESERS, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MICHAEL FOODS, INC. AND  
SODEXHO, INC.  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For The Middle District of Pennsylvania

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING EN BANC OF FEESERS, INC.**

---

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
Jeffrey L. Kessler  
John F. Collins  
Eamon O'Kelly  
George Mastoris  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 259-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 259-6333

Counsel for Feesers, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LOCAL RULE 35.1 STATEMENT FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
GROUND FOR REHEARING .....	2
I. <i>Feesers II</i> Improperly Overturns <i>Feesers I</i> .....	2
A. <i>Feesers II</i> 's Holding That <i>Feesers</i> and Sodexo Can Not Be “Competing Purchasers” Is Precluded by the Law of the Case Doctrine .....	3
B. <i>Feesers II</i> Erred in Concluding That Its Authority to Reverse <i>Feesers I</i> Is Provided by an Intervening Change in the Law .....	6
II. <i>Feesers II</i> Is Irreconcilable with the District Court’s Unchallenged Findings of Fact .....	10
A.    A Bid Market Analysis Is Inapplicable Because the District Court’s Unchallenged Factual Findings Establish That Purchases and Competition Continue After Customers Choose Between Foodservice Management or Self Operation.....	11
B. <i>Feesers II</i> Conflicts with <i>Feesers I</i> 's Summary Judgment Holding That <i>Feesers</i> Factually Satisfied the Two-Purchaser Requirement .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-2548, 09-2952, 09-2993 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2010) .....	Exhibit A
Judgment .....	Exhibit B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re City of Phila. Litig.</i> , 158 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange &amp; Rockland Utils., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	7
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 414 (M.D. Pa. 2009), <i>available at A1-A103</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 1:cv-04-0576, slip op. (M.D. Pa. June 30, 2009), <i>available at A107-A115</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-2548, 09-2952, 09-2993 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2010), <i>available at Exhibit A</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.C. Mfg. Co. v. Tex. Foundries, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	8, 10
<i>Mid-South Distribs. v. FTC</i> , 287 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	7
<i>Moog Indus. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 238 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	7
<i>O. Hommel Co. v. Ferro Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Magnesium Elecktron</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Stelwagon Mfg. Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Sys., Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	iv, 7

*Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck*,  
496 U.S. 543 (1990).....iv, 7

*The St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Assoc., Inc. v. Gov't of the U.S. Virgin Islands*, 357 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2004) .....4

*Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.*,  
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*U.S. v. Rivera*,  
365 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2004) .....6

*Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.*,  
546 U.S. 164 (2006)..... *passim*

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13(a)..... *passim*

Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 9.1 .....5

**TREATISES**

ABA Antitrust Section, Monograph No. 4, The Robinson-Patman Act:  
Policy and Law Volume I (1980) .....8

**LOCAL RULE 35.1 STATEMENT**  
**FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Feesers, Inc., through its undersigned counsel, respectfully petitions this Court for a rehearing or rehearing *en banc*. Petitioner's counsel expresses a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the panel decision is contrary to decisions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit and the Supreme Court of the United States, and that consideration by the full court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of decisions in this Court, *i.e.* the panel's decision is contrary to the decisions of this Court in *Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.*, 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007), *Toledo Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.*, 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008), and *Stelwagon Manufacturing Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Systems, Inc.*, 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995), and of the Supreme Court in *Volvo Trucks North America, Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.*, 546 U.S. 164 (2006), and *Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck*, 496 U.S. 543 (1990).
